## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 20/

(By Mr Mone + Mr Moreland)

PASSED Feb 20 1959

In Effect 90 days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

MAR 3 1959

MAR 3 1959

TOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

## Senate Bill No. 201

(By Mr. Moore and Mr. Moreland)

[Passed February 20, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section three-a, relating to expenditure of state funds for civil air patrol training, materials and other requirements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section three-a, to read as follows:

Section 3-a. Civil Air Patrol Expenses; Commission May

2 Expend Funds Pursuant to Rules.—The commission, in

- 3 addition to all other powers and functions authorized by
- 4 law, is hereby authorized and empowered to expend state
- 5 funds (1) for the purchase of civil air patrol aviation edu-
- 6 cation training aid books, materials and equipment; (2)
- 7 to defray maintenance, repair and replacement costs of
- 8 civil air patrol aircraft; (3) to purchase and obtain sup-
- 9 plies and equipment for the civil air patrol; and (4) to
- 10 maintain the communications network for the civil air
- 11 patrol.
- 12 No expenditure of state funds for any such purposes
- 13 may be made unless the purchase order is first approved
- 14 by the commission in accordance with commission's rules
- 15 and regulations relating thereto. Only funds specifically
- 16 appropriated by the Legislature for such purposes may
- 17 be so expended by the commission and funds so appropri-
- 18 ated shall be expended for no other purposes.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 2 nd day of March 1959.

Governor